

No. 21-468

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL AND
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW D. ROWEN	JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Washington, DC 20004	601 Lexington Avenue
(202) 389-5000	New York, NY 10022
matthew.rowen@kirkland.com	(212) 446-4800
	lefkowitz@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
ARGUMENT..... 2
I. The Prohibition On State Regulation Of Out-Of-State Commerce Is Fundamental To Our Federal System And Safeguarding Liberty..... 3
II. Notwithstanding *Healy* And *Baldwin*, States Continue To Enact Laws That Regulate Transactions Conducted Out Of State..... 9
III. Neither Precedent Nor Sense Supports Limiting The Doctrine Applied In The *Healy* Line Of Cases To Price-Control Statutes 14
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Bonta</i> , 562 F.Supp.3d 973 (E.D. Cal. 2021).....	2
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	2, 11
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. James</i> , 974 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	3
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	5
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	4, 6
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court of Balt.</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4, 6
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	6, 17
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	16
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	5, 8
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	4, 16

<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	5
<i>Health Distrib. All. v. Zucker</i> , 353 F.Supp.3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	2, 12, 13
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	5, 6, 8, 12
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Barber</i> , 136 U.S. 313 (1890).....	17
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	9
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> <i>v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	5
<i>Old Bridge Chems., Inc.</i> <i>v. New Jersey Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 965 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868).....	3

<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	4
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	6
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	7
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	9
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	8, 16
<i>Travis v. Yale & Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920).....	3
<i>Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 199 U.S. 194 (1905).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3	4
U.S. Const. art. IV, §3, cl. 1.....	3
U.S. Const. amend XIV, §1, cl. 2.....	3
Statutes	
H.B. 1780, 102nd Gen. Assemb. §55 (Ill. 2022)	14
Md. Code., Health-Gen. §2-801(c).....	9
Md. Code., Health-Gen. §2-801(f)	10
Md. Code., Health-Gen. §2-802(a).....	9
Md. Code., Health-Gen. §2-803(d).....	10
Md. Code., Health-Gen. §2-803(g).....	10

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, §2697(2).....	15
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §3323.....	12
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §3323(10)(c)	12
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §3323(2)	12
Other Authorities	
<i>2 Debates on the Federal Constitution</i>	
(J. Elliot ed. 1876).....	7
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 46 (James Madison)	
(Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	7
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Congress, Article IV,</i>	
<i>and Interstate Relations,</i>	
120 Harv. L. Rev. 1468 (2007).....	3
Oral Arg., <i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh,</i>	
No. 17-2166 (4th Cir. Jan. 24, 2018).....	10
Pet. for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Frosh v. Ass’n</i>	
<i>for Accessible Medicines</i> , No. 18-546	
(U.S. Oct. 19, 2018).....	11
